

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S
MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	10
A. Peninsula Township does not have standing to assert a conflict of interest.	11
B. Peninsula Township does not carry its burden to establish need for a stay and further delay in this case is not warranted.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bialik v. Raddatz</i> , 2012 WL 2913201 (W.D. Mich. June 6, 2012)	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681	13
<i>Courser v. Allard</i> , 2016 WL 10520134 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Dana Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of N. Ohio</i> , 900 F.2d 882 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. APComPower, Inc.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 896 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	12
<i>Ferrell v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2709623	14
<i>Indiana Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Cook</i> , 459 F. Supp 3d 1157 (S.D. In. 2020)	15
<i>Int’l Watchman Inc. v. Barton Watchbands Holdco, LLC</i> 2021 WL 855119 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021)	14
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	13
<i>Magna Elecs., Inc. v. Valeo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10911274 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2015)	14
<i>Manning v. Waring, Cox, James, Sklar & Allen</i> , 849 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Ohio Envtl. Council v. U.S. District Court, S. Dist. of Ohio, E. Div.</i> , 565 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1977)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. St. Judge Med., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2393340 (E.D. Mich. May 31, 2013).....	14
<i>Am. Special Risk Ins. Co. ex rel. S. Macomb Disposal Auth. v. City of Centerline</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 944 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	12
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Duff-Norton</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 762 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	12
<i>Stonebridge Cas. Ins. v. D.W. Van Dyke & Co.</i> , 2015 WL 8330980 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Valley-Vulcan Mold Co.</i> , 237 B.R. 322 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999).....	11
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 2, 3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	11
